

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

IN RE: ACETAMINOPHEN – ASD-ADHD
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

Case No. 1:22-md-03043-DLC

This Document Relates to:

**RETAILER DEFENDANTS’
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

All Cases

-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. All of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Retailer Defendants Fail for the Reasons Identified in JJCI’s Brief..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted. 7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Stated any Claim Under Rule 8. 9

 1. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged causation. 9

 2. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged knowledge. 10

 3. Plaintiffs have failed to plead an express warranty claim..... 15

 C. Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentation and Consumer-Protection Claims Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b). 16

II. The Retailer Defendants’ Compliance with Federal Law Forecloses Many State Law Claims. 20

 A. Section 379r(a) Expressly Preempts any Claims Not Arising Under State Product Liability Law. 21

 B. Many Consumer Protection Statutes Provide Safe Harbor to Entities in Compliance with Federal Law 23

 C. Compliance with Federal Law Triggers Other Safe Harbor Provisions and Doctrines. 26

III. Certain Common Law and Consumer Protection Claims Must Be Dismissed Because They Have Been Subsumed by State Product Liability Statutes..... 27

IV. The Retailer Defendants’ Status as Retailers Limits Liability Under State Law 30

 A. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ “Apparent Manufacturer Liability” Claim. 30

B.	Many States Insulate Retailers from Liability for the Products They Sell.	34
CONCLUSION.....		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1142 (D. Or. 1989)	22
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wood Stoves Etc., Inc.</i> , 518 P.3d 666 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	29
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 672 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	23, 25
<i>Am. Safety Equip. Corp. v. Winkler</i> , 640 P.2d 216 (Colo. 1982)	19
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 625 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2021)	29
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 216 P.3d 405 (Wash. 2009).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Ky. 1984).....	28
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 14
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Berczyk v. Emerson Tool Co.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2003).....	22
<i>Birdsong v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1259650 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2011).....	23
<i>Bladen v. C.B. Fleet Holding Co.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007).....	22, 28
<i>Brock v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	33
<i>Casey v. Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,
973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)..... 24

City Nat’l Specialty Co. v. Ashley Furniture Indus., LLC,
2022 WL 2918121 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2022) 14

Crawley v. Applica Consumer Prods. Inc.,
2007 WL 9702888 (W.D. Tex. June 26, 2007)..... 31

Critcher v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
959 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2020) 21

Dildine v. Clark Equip. Co.,
666 S.W.2d 692 (Ark. 1984)..... 31

Dobbins v. AbbVie, Inc.,
2021 WL 8775732 (S.D. Fla. May 21, 2021)..... 22

Duchimaza v. Niagara Bottling, LLC,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2022 WL 3139898 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2022) 25

EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 14

Fisher v. APP Pharms., LLC,
783 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 17

Forest v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
791 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Nev. 1992) 19

Franks v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
282 F. Supp. 528 (W.D. Tex. 1968),
aff’d, 414 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1969) 19

Frei v. Taro Pharms. U.S.A., Inc.,
443 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8

Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.,
711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)),
aff’d, 844 F. App’x 444 (2d Cir. 2021) (mem.) 8

Fuller v. Eisai Inc.,
513 F. Supp. 3d 710 (E.D. La. 2021) 15, 16

Garlough v. FCA US LLC,
2021 WL 4033177 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2021) 19

Goesel v. Boley Int’l (H.K.) Ltd.,
664 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 30

Goldstein v. Walmart, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2022 WL 16540837 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022) 21

Green v. BDI Pharms.,
803 So. 2d 68 (La. Ct. App. 2001) 21

Gross-Haentjens v. Leckenby,
589 P.2d 1209 (Or. Ct. App. 1979) 22

Guidry v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.,
206 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (E.D. La. 2016) 15

Gustafson v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.,
2012 WL 12903739 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012) 30

Gwinn v. Laird Superfood, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2022 WL 17363585 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2022)..... 25

Harwell v. Am. Med. Sys. Inc.,
803 F. Supp. 1287 (M.D. Tenn. 1992) 28

Hornsby v. Alcoa, Inc.,
715 F. App’x 642 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Hosbrook v. Ethicon, Inc.,
2021 WL 1599199, (S.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2021)..... 29

In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 1875445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005) 35

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2003 WL 21396744 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003)..... 6

In re TMJ Prods. Liab. Litig.,
880 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Minn. 1995) 31

In re Valsartan, Losartan, & Irbesartan Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2021 WL 364663 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 27, 28, 29

Jackson v. Marion County,
66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 32

Joester Loria Grp. v. Licensing Co.,
2011 WL 1642736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2011)..... 6

Johnson v. Electrolux Home Prods, Inc.,
2011 WL 4397494 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 31, 2011),
report and recommendation adopted (Sept. 20, 2011) 28

Kaiser v. CSL Plasma Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 25

King v. Hyundai Motor Mfg. Am.,
2019 WL 458477 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2019),
report and recommendation adopted (Feb. 5, 2019)..... 23

Klages v. Gen. Ordnance Equip. Corp.,
367 A.2d 304 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1976) 19

Ladd ex rel. Ladd v. Honda Motor Co.,
939 S.W.2d 83 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) 19

Lively v. WAFRA Inv. Advisory Grp., Inc.,
6 F.4th 293 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 18

Loeffler v. Target Corp.,
324 P.3d 50 (Cal. 2014) 24

Lohr v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
2022 WL 1449680 (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2022)..... 25

Lopez-Camou v. I-Flow Corp.,
2010 WL 11515204 (D. Ariz. Apr. 15, 2010)..... 15, 16

Ly v. Nystrom,
615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000) 22

Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,
282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)..... 29

Manuel v. Pepsi-Cola Co.,
2018 WL 2269247 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018)..... 9

Mason v. Heel, Inc.,
2013 WL 5977932 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013)..... 26

Mitchell v. Lupin Pharms., Inc.,
2016 WL 6662713 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 28

Monsanto Co. v. Reed,
950 S.W.2d 811 (Ky. 1997) 28

Nesbeth v. N.Y.C. Mgmt. LLC,
2019 WL 110953 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019)..... 11

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers,
538 U.S. 135 (2003) 10

O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners,
719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 17

Owens v. McCall,
5 F. App’x 15 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 30

Patton v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
2018 WL 4760846 (W.D. La. Oct. 2, 2018) 22

Pecarina v. Tokai Corp.,
2002 WL 1023153 (D. Minn. 2002)..... 22

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.
ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Retirement Plan
v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9

Phares v. Actavis-Elizabeth LLC,
892 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 27

Pina-Rodriguez v. Garbutt,
2021 WL 2535537 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2021)..... 10

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011) 8

Prohias v. Astrazeneca Pharms., L.P.,
958 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) 24

Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.,
6 Cal. 4th 539 (1993)..... 24, 26

Rushing v. Flerlage Marine Co.,
2011 WL 4538075 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 29, 2011) 30, 31

Scianneaux v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. La. 2013) 28

<i>Seasword v. Hilti, Inc.</i> , 537 N.W.2d 221 (Mich. 1995)	32
<i>Shostrom v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 778994 (D. Colo. Mar. 1, 2021)	24
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Soo Line R.R. v. St. Louis Sw. Ry., Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Taylor v. Southwire Tools & Equip.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	30
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>Watkins v. Smith</i> , 2012 WL 5868395 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2012)	6
<i>Willis v. Buffalo Pumps Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	19
<i>Witt v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 648 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355h	1, 4, 14, 20
21 U.S.C. § 379r	2, 20, 21, 22
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.900	27
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110111	24, 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-106	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-402	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403	26, 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572m, *et seq.* 27

Fla. Stat. § 501.212 22, 24

Idaho Code § 6-1401, *et seq.* 28

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-621..... 36

Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-1-1 28

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3302 28

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.300..... 28

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.340..... 34

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2531 34

La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.52 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946..... 20

Minn. Stat. § 325D.46..... 24

Minn. Stat. § 544.41..... 36

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63..... 28

N.C. Gen Stat. § 99B-1.1 28

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-2, *et seq.*..... 28

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... 25

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0955..... 24

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.71..... 28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-101, *et seq.* 28

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-106 33, 34

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-111 25

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.003 29, 34

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.007 26

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.170 25

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.010, *et seq.* 29

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 4

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 201.63 3, 19

47 Fed. Reg. 54,750 (Dec. 3, 1982) 8

Internal Analgesic, Antipyretic, and Antirheumatic
 Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use;
 Tentative Final Monograph,
 53 Fed. Reg. 46,204 (Nov. 16, 1988) 3

Other Authorities

63A Am. Jur. 2d Prods. Liab. § 934 (2d ed.) 10
